No. 488, A.]

[Published July 19, 1951.

## **CHAPTER 493.**

AN ACT to amend 20.49 (6) of the statutes, relating to state park roads.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.49 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.49 (6) Not to exceed \$500,000 for the construction and maintenance of roads, including fire roads, in the state parks \* \* \*, state forests, state fish hatcheries, other public used areas under the jurisdiction of the conservation commission and other public lands as defined in chapter 24, and for highways or fire roads leading from the most convenient state trunk highways to such lands. Within the limitations and for the purposes of this subsection, funds may be allotted by and work performed by or under the supervision or authority or with the approval of the state highway commission, upon the request for such work filed by the state conservation commission as to state park or forest

## Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

lands, or the land commission as to other classes of public lands. Outside the limits of the said park, state forest and public land areas, direct connections to the most convenient state trunk highway may be built or maintained under the provisions of this subsection. The expenditure of funds under this subsection shall not affect the eligibility of any highway for aids or the expenditure of other funds thereon.

Approved June 27, 1951.